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CHAPTER 249. ' s- *• NO. 120.

An act designating and directing the statue of Alexan-
der Ramsey, deceased, to be placed in the National Statu-
ary Hall in the capital at Washington, appointing com-
missioners, for designing, making and installing such
statue.

Whereas, by section number 1814 of the Revised
Statutes of the United States the president of the United
States is authorized to invite all the states to provide
and furnish statues in marble or bronze, not exceeding
two in number for each state, of deceased who have been
citizens thereof and illustrious for their historic renown,
or for distinguished civil or military services, such as
each state may deem to be worthy of national commemo-
ration, such statues when so furnished to be placed in where
the old hall of the house of representatives of the United
States, which is thereby set apart, or so much thereof
as is necessary, as a national statuary hall for the pur-
pose so indicated; and, whereas, the president of the
United States has invited all the states to provide and
furnish statues; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:
SECTION i. That as one of the citizens of the State

of Minnesota, whose statue shall be placed in such na-
tional statuary hall in the capitol at Washington, there
is hereby designated Alexander Ramsey, now deceased,
illustrious for his public services as territorial and state
governor of Minnesota, in negotiating treaties for the ex-
tinguishment of the Indian right to the occupancy o^E the
soil over the fairest part of Minnesota, and so preparing
it for the advancement of civilization; in laying broad
and deep and well the foundation of civil government of
the State of Minnesota; and in his patriotic and' steadfast
devotion and labors to throw the power of the state to
the aid of the federal government in the suppression of
the unhappy rebellion of 1861, and in the defense of the
people of the state against savage foes in the Sioux In-
dian massacre of 1862; distinguished for his public serv-
ices in the congress of the United States, in the house of
representatives and later in the senate, and in the national
councils, as secretary of war, and for other public serv-
ices ; and who, for such services, is deemed by the State
of Minnesota worthy of national commemoration.
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Commis-
sioners. SEC. 2, James T. McCleary, James J. Hill and

Thomas B. "U'allcer, citizens of Minnesota, are hereby ap-
pointed commissioners for the State of Minnesota for
the designing, making and installing in such national
statuary hall, such statue of Alexander Ramsey.

SEC. 3. The said commissioners shall create no pub-
lic liability under this chapter until after report to and
approval by the legislature.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

8. F. No. 391.
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CHAPTER 250.
An act empowering city councils in cities now or hcrc-

after fiauing a, population of not less than 10,000 inhabi-
tants and not more than 20,000 inhabitants to grant au-
thority lor ike construction of street railway lines in suck
cities, and for the purpose of connecting said cities with
s-wrowidmg territory and other cities and villages, and
legalising and confirming such authority heretofore grant-
ed ly such city councils.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:
SECTION I. That the city council of any city in this

state now or hereafter having a population of not less
than 10,000 inhabitants and not more than 20,000 inhabi-
tants, according to the then last official state or national
census, is hereby empowered to grant by ordinance to any
person, persons or corporation the authority, right and
privilege to construct, maintain and operate street railway
lines by other than steam power upon the streets of any
said city, and also authority to connect such street railway
lines in any said city with other territory, cities and vil-
lages in the State of Minnesota for a period of not ex-
ceeding twenty-five years. Provided, however, that noth-
ing herein contained shall be construed to authorize the
making of any exclusive franchise.

SEC. 2. AVhere any city council of any said city has
heretofore granted by ordinance or resolution to any per-
son, persons or corporation the right and authority to
use its streets for the construction and operation of street
railway lines of the character described in section i here-
of, for a period not to exceed twenty-five years, and where


